


ANNUAL REPORTS

of the Commissioners of the

City of Grand Junction,

Colorado, and Summary of
Council Proceedings

P

For the Fiscal Year Ending Dec. 31, 1921

Compiled by the City Clerk




ANNUAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE.

ORDINANCE NO, 295

The annual appropriation ordinance of the City of Grand Junction, Colo-
rado, providing for the Expenses and Liabilities of the City ot (irand
Junction for the fiscal year beginning January 1st, A. D. 1321, and
ending December 31st, A. D. 1921,

Be it ordained by the City Counecil of the City of Grand Juunction,
Colorado:

Section 1. That the following sums of money, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, be and the same are hereby appropriated for the purpote
of defraying the necessary expenses and liabilitles of the City of Grand
Junection, Colorado, for the fiscal year beginning January 1st, A. D. 1821,
and ending December 31st, A. D. 1921, to-wit:

First—For the Contingent Fund..... 4 8 B AO BEHO NS0T vee....% 6,600.00
Becond—For salaries of City officers and employeﬂ ..... veeres. 5,60000
Third—For lighting of streets and public buildings........... 12,000.00
Fourth—For malntaining the police department............. 7,275.00
Fifth—For maintaining the fire department.............. ... 22,440.00
Sixth—For maintaining, improving and repairing the ntreats

and alley and water for irrigation............. Syt aneg 24,800.00
Seventh—For maintaining the health department..... e tatel= T 1e 7,600.00
Righth—For maintenance and repalrs, c¢ity sewers......... b 800.00
Ninth—For maintaining. extending, repairing and operating

thel O Ly wa tar LW OB . . s e e s s = aise elo alsloiniar ¢ oioimoins T arat. 18,860.00
Tenth—For care and imm'ovement of the public parks eyrc B3] 12,800.00
Tleventh—For malntenance of the free publlc library......... 3,000.00
Twelfth—For special assessment in paving dlstr!ct and

water frontage assessment ................ tels oo elels S¥e e 906.00
Thirteenth—For interest on water bonds..... N OOHONBLOGY S 2R,250.00
Fourteenth—For principal on general honds. .. ... AB DGO 2,000.00
Fifteenth—For interest on general bonda............ $OCOTR0 1,760.00
Sixteenth—TFor principal on water bonds...... NIBED0 vereaees 12,500.00

Sec. 2. That for the purpose of defraying the necessary expenses and
linbilities of the saild City of Grand Junction, Colorado, for the fiscal year
beginning January 1st, A. D. 1921, and ending December 31st, 1921, there
ghall be and hereby is levied and assessed upon all the taxable properiy
situated within the cornorated limits of the City of Grand Junction, both
reial and personal, the following amounts for special and genera] taxes, to-
wit:

First—For the purpose of defraying the expenses and maintenance of
the free public library, a tax of four-tenths (.4) of one mill on each dol-
lar of seld property so assessed or to he assessed.

Second—For the purpose of defraying the necessary expenses And
iabilities of the said City of Crand Juuction, and for payment of interest
on outstanding bonds and warrants and for the payment of a portion of
the bonded indebtedness of sald City, a tax of fourteen and six-tenths
(14. E:i) mills on each dollar of sald property so assessed or to he as-
sessed.

Passed and adopted this 26th day of November, A. D. 1920,

(Beel) CHARLES E. CHBRRINGTON,
Attest: Mayor,

J. F. WHITTAKER, Acting City Clerk,




ANNUAL REPORT OF COMMISSIONERS

HIGH SCHOOL BUILDING, COMPLETED LAST YEAR.

SUMMARY OF COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS.

YEAR 1920

January 6—The duly elected and appointed Commissioners took the
oath of office, . Henry Tupper appointed City Attorney for the term of two
years, C. W, Plumb appointed City Health Officer for the same term.
Grand Junction News made the officlal newspaper., The purchase of 650
feet of 6-inch cast iron pipe authorized. Commissioner of Finance and
Supplles instructed to advertise for blds for material for Sawer Depart-
ment, and bids for bonds for Sewer Districts Nos, 6 and 6.

January 13—The annual and guarterly reports of the Commissioners
were recelved. Purchase of tools and supplies for the new sewer work
wag authorized. The bond of Joe Leff, junk dealer was accepted and flled.

January 20—The bids for supplies for the new sswer work were
opened, gaid bids referred to the City Engineer and Commissioner of
Wiater and Sewers. City Attorney Tupper instructed to draw up contract
with the United States Reclamation Service for use of their trenching ma-
chine by the City. Ordinance entitled, ‘“An Ordinance Concerning Salaries’
wag taken up for final passage.

January 27—The bond of J. A. Dixon, master plumber, was accepted
and ordered filed. Labor account of Department of Public Affairs for
$280.00 aliowed, .

January 80-81—Bids received and opened for bonds of Sewer Dis-
triets Nos. 5 and 6. Resolution passed creating Sanitary Sewer Distriet No.
6 and suthorizing the construction of said distriet, also providing for the
issue of public improvement bonds to pay for sald local improvements and
pregeribing the form of safid bonds. Motlon passed that the bid of Bidle,
Simons, Fels & Co., they hidding the sum for bonds of Sewer District No.
& and intercepting Sewer District No, 8 be accepted, The Mayor and the
City Clerk authorized to enter into a contract with said firm for sale of

bonds.

February 8-——Motion passed that the City Attorney be jnstructed to
take up the matter of the adjustment of telephone rates with the Moun-
tain States Telephone & Telegraph Company.

February 10—The annual reports of the Commissioners accepted and
filed. Motion passed authorizing the Commissioner of Health and Civie
Beauty to expend $150.00 for the purchase of shade trees for general dis-
tribution. Motlon passed authorizing the Acting Mayor and the City Clerk
to sign contract with A. O. Shaft for the collection of garbage. Resolution
pagsed concerning the contract between the U. 8. R, 8, and the City ot
Grand Junction for the use of the Austin trencher,

February 17—Motion passed authorizing and Iinstructing the City
COlerk to have printed 2,000 coples of the annual reports of the Commis-
sloners for distribution. Copies to be in pamphlet form.

February 24—Quarterly and annual reports of Commissioners accept-
ed and ordered filed, The resignation of C. D. Hatcher, night policeman,




accepted. Resolution passed fixing bonda to be issued for Sewer District
No. 6 from $260.00 per former resolution, to $500.00 each.

March 2—The report of the McMahon Audit Co., accepted and ordered
placed on file. Motion passed that the McMahon Audit Co. be employed
to audit city's books and accounts for the years of 1920-21. A petition
was read calling attention to the smoke nuisance caused by the smoke
gtacks of the Grand Junction Electrie, Gas & Mfg. Co. plant.

March 9—The proposed ordinance entitled, *‘An Ordinance Amending
Sec. 3 of Ordinance No. 167, passed and adopted Aug. 24, 1909,” was
passed for publication, Motion passed that the City Engineer be instructed
to make a preliminary gurvey of certain streets in the proposed paving dis-
trict.

March 13—Resolution adopted authorizing thet the supplemental con-
tract made by the City with the U. 8, R. 8., covering the uses of the trench-
ing machine be aexecuted.

March 16—A communication from the School Board of District No, 1
with reference to exchange of properties was received. Motion passed au-
thorizing and Instructing the Commissjoner of Water and Sewers, the acting
Mayor and the City Clerk to sign contract with the U. 8. government in. be-
half of the city for furnishing water for the Faderal bullding at $96.00
per year.

March 23—Resolution passed authorizing the turning over to the
County Treasurer the following tax certificates: Nos. 21,2562 and 21,266.
These certificates to be cancelled and released by the sald County Treas-
urer, Ordinance No. 291 passed and adopted, Motion passed jnptructing
the Building Inspector to sxamine all bulldings in the City that had been
reported unsafe.

April 6—Motion passed authorizing the purchase of one Ideal Power
Lawn Mower for use in the City parks,

April 18—Report of J. 8. Hynes, Chlef of the Fire Depariment, listing
bufldings Inspected and condition of same was submitted. The meter at
the Holly SBugar Factory was ordered removed and repaired.

April 20-22—Communication from the Grand Junction Eleetric, Gas
& Manufacturing Co., in reference to the installation of lights in Whitman
Park was received. The quarterly reports of the Commissioners recelved,
Report of the City Engineer on Burveys and investigations of drainage con-
ditions of proposed paving districts was submitted. Purchase of one barrel
of rogtdpaint suthorized. Bond of Clarence M, Corder, master plumber,
acceptad,

May 4-D—Motion passed appropriating $100.00 for the care of the
Orchard Mesa cemsetery. Resgolution passed authorizing the Mayor and City
Clerk to enter into an agreement with the D. & R, G. Rallroad Co. for a
permit to construct a sewer pipe line across the right-of-way of said ralil-
road. The City Engineer instructed to prepare a map of the city showing
location, eize and depth, of water mains, fire plugs and curb stops, location
of sewer lines, etc. Purchase of Hoover vacuum cleaner authorized. City
Clerk authorized to offer one cent a pound tor dandelion roots brought to
the City fire house. Report of 8. M. Welmer and F. W, Logsdon, deputy
atate factory inppector in reference to the condition of the lines and plant
of the Graond Junction Bleetric, Gas & Mfg. Company was recelved.

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO 7

May 11—A communication from the Mountain States Telegraph and
Telephone Company In regard to the investigation of the telephone situa-
tion to determine what are fair and reasonable rates was recelved.

May 18—A petitlon from R. Q. Miller and others asking the Couneil
to amend the ordinance in reference to paving intersections of streeis was
presented. A communication from the State Compensation Insurance Fund
with bill for premium for Insurance for the year ending June 80, 1920,
was recelved. Edward Rose appeared before the council asking for dam-
ages amounting to $26.00 for damage done to his orchard by sewer con-
structfon. Motion passed requesting the School Board to notify the High
School Athletic essociation that they could not use Lincoln Park for meets
until they had first obtained permission from the proper authorities and
had paid up in full for the meets held prior to this date. The flag pole at
the intersection of Main street and Seventh was ordered removed.

May 25—A communication from R, E, Tops, principai of the Public
Schools in reference to the proposed summer juvenile program and work of
the school and community movement for the year was recelved.

Juna 1—The purchass of 1,000 sacks of cement for use of the Water
end Highways departments was authorized. A petition of Mra, Fred W, Coe
and others in reference to the enforcement of the quarantine laws was
presented. The purchase of one Oldsmobile touring car for the use of the
City depertments was authorized. Purchase price $1,600.

June 8—Tony Flucken and other citizens of the West Side appeared
before the Council asking for the protection of the river bank from the
Fifth street to the Main atreet bridge. The Council agreed to present same
to the Board of County Commissioners for joint action, A petition of A,
M. Weir asking that the water main on South Seventh street be extended
wag granted. The purchase of one barrel of soap for use in the fire house
wag authorized.

June 15—Reaolution passed giving J .W. Nolin a thres-mouths’ license
for express wagon, said license non-transferrable, Meesrs. Buthorn and
Smith appeared beford the Coumcil in reference to drainage of Main street
wast of Second street. This matter referred to Commissioner of Highways.
Motion: passed that the Grand Junction Blectric, Gas & Mfg. Co. be notitied
to appear before the next meeting of the Counell to take up the guestion
of replacing broken globes and sccessories pertaining to side street lighting
on Main street,

June 22—Mr, Anderson of the Grand Junctiom Electric, Cas & Mig
Co. appesred before the meeting explaining the failure of said Company to
replace broken globes on the White Way, said globes not being obtainable
at this time.

June 20—Motion passed that the D. & R. G. Band be employed to give
five free concerts at the City parks, the City to pay $50.00 for each con-
cert. Motion passed that a light be installed@ at the intersection of West
Colorado Ave. and West Ave. Motion passed that J, B. Ragan and Com-
missloner Holmburg go to Denver to check up the books of the Mountaln
Statea Telephone & Telegraph Co. The purchase of 500 feet of i2-inch
0. D, lap-welded steel pipe for the Water department authorized.

July 6—Bill of Y. M. C. A, for cutting weeds allowed after inspection
of work. g .




__ANNUAL RERORT OF COMMISSIONERS

4 et Py

i

<

oy Ay
45

YOUNG MEN’S CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION.

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO 8

July 18—Motion passed to rent the steam rofler to Montrose county
for ten dollars per day. said county to return roller In good comnditfon.
Motion passed designating The Daily Sentinel as the officlal newspaper.

July 20—Quarterly reports of the Commissloners recelved. Motion
passad that the City Engineer make a2 complete survey of the so-called
“Slipping hill.”” that the Commissioner of Finance and Supplies obtaln the
best nossible tignre for the pipe necessary for the new line, that the Mayor
and City Attorney obhtain tha mecessary right-of-way on which the plpe Is
to be Iald. The petition of W. H. Hammontree and other City employes
asking for an increase in wages from $3.60 to $4.00 a day was pressnted.

Junly 27—The netition nf C. W. Haynes and others in reterencs to the
dumping of trash at Second strest and Relford Ava. was read. The pati-
tion was refarred to the Commissioner nf Health and Civie Beautv., Motion
nagged that tha Chief nf Police notifv all dealera in the Citv to discontinuae
tha nurchasa of rir vifles or BB gung after this date: that the police be
ordered tc stop the use of any such rifle or guns within the city limits.

Anpust 8—A communication from the firemd Junction Plectric, Gas &
Mfg. Cn. stating that the comnany had finishad installing rafaty daviges in
connection with itg alectrip 1ight gvetem In the Citv, was rand. The realz-
nation of Chas, K. Holmburg, Commissioner of Health and Civic Beauty
was accepted.

Aungnst 10—Tha ranort of thg investigation on tha Grand Yunction
Wlactric. Gas & Mfz. Co. hv J. W, Rasan wnag acreptad. Citv Attorney
Tunner was instructed to draw un an amendment ta the pnbliec imnrove.
ment distriet ordinance and nrovida for tha deriznatinon nf eitv thoroush-
fares wharehv tha enst of naving gich thornuehfares might be borne hy the
MNitv as a whole, in part, and the other part by the public improvement dis-
trict.

Angust 17—Motinn porsed authorizineg the nurchase of 200 faat of
1-inch ehemiral horoe for the Pire denartment, algo 100 feet nt 2% -inch
hose for the Streat department. The quarterly reports of the Commission-
ers were accepted.

Angust 24—Motinn nasged that the Citv rafrain from granting priv-
flnge of vse of the City narks for political speaking.

Angust ®1—Tha nurchere of ona ton of nig land war authorized. Mn-
tion nasred that tha nronertv nwnerr in Sawer District No. § be notified
thav mnst connect with the sewer hefore July 1st, 1921.

Sentember 8—Motion passsd that the proposed Ordinance No, 291
ha adnpted for publication.

Rentembar 7—Rarniutinn nasaad closing tha North and South alley in
block 149. Renort of the City Weigher was recelved.

Remtemher 14—Ordinance No. 239 wassed for nublication. WMotion
nasgad nermitting Mr, Castell ns owner of lot 11, hlock 149, to bulld iato
the streat the distance of 8.6 feet. The resignation of Dr. Plumh as Citv
Health Officer was aceepted. Motion passed appointing Dr. Munro to
£il! vacancy left by Dr. Plumb.

September 17—Proposed changes and amendments of portlons of
Ordinances Nos. 178 and 298 passed for publication,

September 21-—The Richardson Drug Co. granted a permit to place




30 ANNUAL REFORT OF COMMISSIONERS

an electris sign at their place of business. The Juanita Sales Co, given the
contract to furnigh coal for the City Hall and Fire House for the season
at $7.85 for lump and $7.26 for nut.

September 25—Frank Mendicine given permit to place an electric sign
at 442 Main 8t.

Octobér 18—Ordinance No. 294 adopted. City trencher ordered put
in good condition,

October 15—Commigsioner Cherrington presented & statement of ths
cost of intercepting Sewer District. No. 3. The total to be assessed as
shown by the statement was $29,605.42. Resolution passed accepting the
gewers, manholes, and other improvements of Sewer District No. 6. A
statement showing the cost of Sewer District No. 5 at $7,436.37 was ac-
cepted. Resolution passed accepting Sewer District No. b.

Ociober 19—Mr. Murr presented report on proposed sireet lighting.
N. T. Nelson given contract for iron work on the reconstruction of the
water maln on Fifth street bridge for the sum of $834.79.

October 28-20-—Quarterly reports of Commissioners received. Motion
passed authorizing the purchase of posts and other supplies for the
White Way at a cost of $3,885.00.

November 3-8—Motion passed purchasing maps and records of Ed
Romberg. Petition signed by taxpayere requesting the purchase of a
Triple Combination Pumping, Chemical and Hose Car, presented. Resolu-
tion passed regulating tax levy for the year 1921.

November 183—Motion passed authorizing the purchase of one Triple
Combination Hose and Chemical Car from the American La France Fire
Englne Company at a cost of $12,600.

November 16—Resolution passed authorizing the issuing of a revoc-
able permit to close alleys in block B, Mobley’s subdivision, Purchase of
one Fordson tractor at a cost of $873.00 authorized,

November 28—Motlon passed instructing the City Treasurer to send
notices to delinquent water users at Kannah Creek,

November 26—Resolution passed exempting lots 1 to 18, incluslve,
block 2, Crawford subdivision from gewer assessment, Resclution passed
approving cost of Sanitary Sewer Districts Nos. 5 and 6. Annusl appropri-
ation ordinance for 1921 passed and adopted.

November 80-—Petition presented signed by 54 taxpayers asking that
camping in Washington Park be prohibited, Resolution passed favoring
changing the name of the Grand river to the Colorado.

December 7—DMotion passed instructing the Commissioners of Water
and Sewers and of Finance and Supplies to inspect the business district in
regard to water rates. Permit granted Knight-Campbell Musle Co. to
erect an electric eign at their place of business.

December 20-81—Purchase of two Larkin shut-off nozzles authorized.
Bill for $2,875 allowed Schoo! District No, 1 to cover transfer bf properties,

ANNUAL REPORT OF COMMISSIONER
OF PUBLIC AFFAIRS.

February 14, 1521,
To the Honorable Board ot City Commissioners, Grand Junction, Colo,
Gentlemen:

The following is the summary of the quarterly reports for the year
1920 of all the departments under my gupervision:

Light department ......... N oCO BN TIRGn e reTote s s olo atnte ng.gé%g;
Police department ........ oo oo alv o alo s ninlaiote s etulain e uinie 8'256.00
Fire department ......ovc000os00- vrsrsr GO IR G A S ZOROIHE 13 2.999‘04
Public library ......coco0venrs ronaaeTBasnono 4
Total amount expended ....:..... PO GG D OO O AABROE0AT $29,029.82

Respectfully submijtted,
l)(}H'AS. B, CHERRINGTON,
Commissioner of Public Affairs.

ANNUAL REPORT OF COMMISSIONER
OF WATER AND SEWERS.

February 14, 1921.

To the Honorable Mayor and City Commissioners of the City of Grand
Junction, Colorado.

Gentlemen:

f Water and
ewith submit my annual report of the department o
Sewa}'ahte;r the year, 1920.y The expenditures of the departments are shown
in detail by the following statement:
WATER FUND
Account of—
Office Expenso

2
Clerical work, postage, telephone, P o an i or NG GotionD ORI $ ggg;o
Printing and statfonery......... 0L NTISDGTE (DN OTT000E . Ei0
Miscellan@ous ... ..seococeseos AN TR e ete el

Pipe Line and Neservoirs T

bor and team WOrk.......eoeeres aleqe 2 eie e tege .
%:o?a and supplies, aiso pipe for Gth street bridge and the AR

Slipping hill ......... cov-e T NaTale s s o .211075

Miscellaneous, telephone, auto service, 8tG.ee.ovoe-eenconveees




12 ANNUAL REPORT OF COMMISSIONBERS

THE FEDERAL BUILDING.

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO 18

Btreet Mains, Construction and Repairs

Labor and teBm WOTK........vccetvenccsaanisonensssnaass 8,917.8¢
Plpadand e ppl es e s o s elste e s v s sinsesiae e i as eia's s st 2,000.5%

Miscellaneous ... ... s ) IO 6 SHHTR 0 o soatmnnad son nn oot 663.04
Equipment
Repaire and renewals for machinery and tools............ . 1,224.90

Live stock replacement and keep, auto repairs and supplies. ... 371.04
Kannah Creck Intake

Cereteker and extra labor................ 973.60
Materials and supplies..... o Gy BT e e 111.61
Miscellaneous, telephone, ete. ....... PR L P s A AR A0 H ) 77.60
Total water ..... SEIasy ot argd s e e e e s16,296.78
_BEWER FUND
Account of—
Maintenance and Repairs

Labor and team work...... GOt BON Sht g R 08D e Tare et ... 402,30
Materialand supplies . ..........cinurnnn. seattnhonond 113.06
Miscellaneous .... ....covceniannnns e i G COnhaGonn 66.06
Total sewer .......... YO0 OB TOING BT S B A TEOan GO D oD G ...$ b522.01
Total department expended........... T ste e e aee o 310,817.74

NOTATIONS
Construction and Repairs

Besgides the general repalrs during the year, the following new pipe
was put in: 400 ft. 8-inch cast iron plpe on Main betwean 12th and 13th
streets; one new fire hydrant on South Hth street in front of the freight
depot; 347 ft. 2-inch galvanized iron pipe on Rood avenue between 14th
and 16th streets; 300 ft. 3-4-inch galvanized iron pipe on Crawford ave-
nue, between 7th and 8th streets, and 240 ft. 3-4-inch galvanized iron pipe
on Hill between 11th and 12th streets. On account of the high water in
the Grand river that washed out ong of our city mains it was necessary
to lay 450 ft. of 12-inch steel and 80 ft. of 12-inch cast iron plpe temporary
until we could get 500 ft. of 12-inch converse joint pipe. This pipe arrived
and was pald for this year.

A great deal of work hapg been done during the year on the wooden
pipe line repairing by putting In new staves,

At that point kmown as the slipping hill there was spent about §$400
to keep the pipe in place and pipe has been purchased to change the line
at this point to protect from further slipping and work will be done as soon
g8 the weather will permit,

I recommend for our growing needs the purchase by the Clty of suf-
ficlent ground for the building of a new and much larger reservolr, I would
say one larger than all our present reservoirs combined; one large enough
to protect our City for at least one week.

Respecttully submitted,
CHARLES M, GARBER,
Commissioner of Water and Sewers.




14 ANNUAL REPORT OF COMMISSIONERS

EMERSON PARK AND SCHOOL,

P

ANNUAL REPORT OF COMMISSIONER
OF FINANCE AND SUPPLIES.

To the Honorable Mayor and City Commissioners of the City of Grand
Junction,

Gentlemen:
I herewith submit my annual report for the year 1920:

FINANOIAL STATEMENT

Balance January 1st, 1920.......00c00ciiinninnnn ees...$21,281.84
RECEIPTS
Water Fund
Metered water ........$15,950.87
Rental water .......... 34,600.28
Tank water ..........» 464.25
Streat sprinklers ....... 300.00
Pire hydrants ......... 1,440.00
City parks ......c0000 260.00
Tap permits .......... 245,76
014 pipe and junk sold.. 160.80
Meter deposit ......... 142.00
Total water ...... . $ 53,6638.95
GENERAL FUND
Licenses

DOEE ..... =vss0+00+-..5 282,00
EXDTBSE . .ec sorertrsens 293.70
JItBBY .. .icivineannn 102.00
Plumber ... ..eceesere 30.00

Auctlonear ... ........ 48,00
Clgarette dealers ........ 626.00
Billard and pool ....... 259.60 - *
Theater and shows..... 281.00
Peddlers, street stands

and hawkers ....... . 408.00
Second hand dealers.... 76.00
Ferris wheel and merry-

EO-TOUNA ... vavnrnons 120.00
Junk dealers ...... e 40.00
Garbage collection ..... 42.50
Dairy Inspection fee.... 42,00

Total licenses ....... $ 2,609.70

Co. Treasurer, tax collec-
ATV G by SRR ST 5 - §9,801.56

Telephone Co., percentage.. 1,268.37




16 ANNUAL REPORT OF COMMISSIONERS

Gas & Hlectric Co.,
percentage ... .0
Lincoln Park gate per-
contBEB ... cisseancs
Greage trap cleaning....
Police court costs......
City scale8 .......000-
Refund on freight paid..
Electric sign permits....
Sale of coal....oovvvrns
Rental of steem rollers. .
Sale of old materiel....
Preliminary sewer work.
Red Mesa hospital......
Miscellaneous ... .....

Total general ......

MISCELLANEOUS FUND

Library
Tax collection .........$ 3.8347.03
Police court fines...... 1,450.10

Water Sinking
Frontage assessment ...$ '5,385.42
improvement bonds .... 2,100.00
Int. on Imp. bonds...... 68,43

Paving District No. 1
Assessments pald ......
Paving District No. 2
Assessments paid ......
Paving District No. 8
Assessments paid ......
Paving District No, 4
Asgessments peid ......
Paving District No. &
Assessments pald ......
Bidewalk District No, 1
Assessments paid ......
Sidewalk District No. 2
Assessments pald ......
Bower District No. 8
Assessments paid ......
Sewer District No, 4
Assessments pald ......
Sewer District No, 5
Asgessments paid ......$ 1,164.70
Sale of bonds.......... 8,849.70

Bewer District No. 6
Assessments paid ...... 6,001.19
Sale of bonds ......... 87,118.66
Int, on bonds ..,....... 1,813.11

4,266,652

§569.70
1,391.00
436.20
383.40
264.37
4.00
140.00
587.50
138.76
605.10
114,90
33.00

82,638.07

4,797.14

7,663.85

11,408.32
8,687.07
2,192.22

412.42
2,406.87
894.40
1,960.70
1,942.29
238,03

10,004.40

44,330.86

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO

17

Firemen Pemsion Fund

Int. on deposit ....... ..
Total receipts ..... s
DISBURSEMENTS
Water Fand
Warranta paid ...... ..$11,876.60
Int, on bonds ........: 28,960.00
Com. and exchange..... 42.89
Bonds paid ........... 10,000.00
Library Fund -
Warrants paid ........ $ 2,964.02
Com, on taxes ......... 66.68
General ¥und -
Warrants paid ........$756,682.47
Bonds paild ........ ... 4,000.00
Int. on bonds .,...... .. 1,815.00

Com, on taxes.......... 1,390.18

Firemen Pension Fund
Placed in saving depaosit.
Water Sinking
Investment Grand June-
tion Imp. Dist. bonds

AnARTDC e sTa1s slels siele
Paving District No, 1
Bonds paig ..... BB ABGAT $ 9,600.00
Int, on bonde ......... 1,881.25
Com, and exchange..... 3.48
Paving District No. 2
Bonds paid ,.......... $ 3,600,00
int, on bomde.......... 1,78G.07
Com. snd exchange..... 4.10
Paving District No. 3
Bonds paid ...........$% 1,600,00
Int. on bonds......... e 304.17
Com, and exchange..... 4.09
Paving District No. 4
Int on bonds ..........$§ 90.00

Com. and exchange,..... .20

Paving and Sidewalk No. 5
Bonds peald ...........$ 2,000.00
Int, on! bonds ......... 489,33

Com. and exchange .... 2.47

61.24

; 01,868.44

4,030.60

B2,887.60

G1.24

3,136.46

11,384.73

5,290.17

1,808.24

30.20

2,441.80

$232,983.87
$264,245.71




18 ANNUAL REPORT OF Cpl\@MI.?S_IQNERB

Sidewalk District No. 1
Bonds pald ...........$ 760,00
Int. on bonds ....... e le 216.20
Com. and exchange..... AT
Bidewalk Djstrict No. 2
Bonds pafd ........... $ 1,000.00
Int. on bonds ..... AR 661.67
Com. and exchange ..... b.563
SBewer Districi No. 8
BondsEpald Wiy st $ 1,000.00
Int, on bonds .......... 720.00
Com. and exchange ..... 11.72
Sewer District No. 4
Bonds paid .....c.0.00 $ 200.00
Int, on bonds ......... 59.26

Com, and exchange ..... .85

Bewer District No. 5

Warrants paid ........ $ 6,067.32
Bonds paid ............ 1,250.00
Int, on bonds.......... 2956.17
Com. and exchange..... .62
Sewer District No. 6
Warrants pald ......... $26,125.69
Bonds pald ........ ve. 1,600,00
Int. on bonds ......... 1,288.36

Com. and exchange ..... 2.49

FUND BALANOCES
General F¥und
Bal, Jan. 1, 1920, O. D..$ 1,784.20
Disbursements ... ..... 82,887.66

Recelpts . .. 0., ot

Overdraft ... .....
Water Fund

Bal. Jan, 1, 1920,.....%18,689.58

Receipts ... .......... £3,663.95

Disbursements ... .....

Balanee ... +s.c....

Library Fund
Bal. Jan. 1, 1920.......% 347.29
Recelpts ... ....o00... 4,797.13

Disbursements ... .....

Balance ... .......

84,671.86

82,639.07

72,243.63

51,868.44

5,144.42
3,080.60

966.67

1,667.20

1,731.72

260,11

7,613.11

34,894.564

2,132.78

209,132.88

———r——

§ 45,112.83

20,8756.09

2,113.82

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO

19

Firemen Pension Fund

Int. on deposit...... 0 5%
Placed in saving account.

Balatca ... siiees-s

Water Sinking
Bal, Jan. 1, 1920....... $ 1,614.37
Recelpts ... ..... RO 7,663.86
Balance ... .......
Special Sewer Fund
Bal, Jan, 1, 1920.......
Paving District No. 1
Bal, Jan. 1, 1920....... $ 1961.61
Recelpts ... .......... 11,409.32
Disbursements ... ..... 11,384.73
Balance ' ...7 200,
Paving District No. 2
Bal., Jan. 1, 1820...... .3 568.00
Receipts ... .........

. B8,687.07
Disbursements ... .....
Balance ... .....s-

Paving District No., 8
Bal. Jan, 1, 1920, O. D..$ 71.55
Disbursements ... ..... 1,808.24
Recelpts ... .....00000

Balance .., .......

Paving District No, 4

Bal. Jan. 1, 1920.......% 212.27
Recelpts ... ......... . 412.42

———

Disbursements ... .....
Balance ... ..... T

Paving and Sidewalk No. 5

Bal. Jan, 1, 1920.......% 486.32
Recalpt® ... ......c... 2,408.87

Disbursements ... .....

61.24
61.24

9,068.22

11,980.83

9,255.07
5,2980.17

1,879.79

2,192.22

624.69
90.20

2,808.19
2,441.80

0.00

5,931.76
.64

696.10

3,864.90

312.44

634.49

451.89




22

ANNUAL REPORT OF COMMISSIONERS

A SHADY SPOT IN WHITMAN PARK,

ANNUAL REPORT OF COMMISSIONER
OF HIGHWAYS.

Grand Junction, Colorado, February 15, 1921.

To the Honorable Mayor and City Commissioners ot the City eof Grand
Junction, Colo.

Gentlemen: .
I herewith submit my annual report as Commissioner of Highways for

the year 1920. The following statement shows in detall the expenditures
of my department:

HIGHWAYS FUND

Account of—

Labor and team work; street cleaning and construction....... $ 9,614.60 E
Live stock; replacement and keep........... o A A GAO GG Vel 1,998.06
Equipment; repairs and renewals....... qunronas o4 pnsasanon 1,006.03
Construction; c¢rosswalks and culverts....... 6 AREaBOBE0ES 835.76
Water for Irrigation and sprinkling. . .. .............. T Tay 375.00
Miscellaneous, supplies, fuel, clerical work, repairs and pav- Y/
ing Intersectlon at Seventh and Main streets. ........... 2,400.17
‘ Construction; labor and material Lincoln Park.............. 2,801,056
Total expended .............. Pty o LD B T 0 AR atash G oo $18,939.70

General Street Work

Following is a brief summary of the work done by my department
during the year:

Paving the intersection at Seventh and Main streets at a cost of
$1,700.00.

The opening of Belford Ave, from First to Third streefs at a cost of
$300.00.

Forty blocks graveled at a cost of $3,000.00 in different paris of the
City.

Twenty cinder crossings in the east part of the City.
Recommendations

Curb and guiter districts should be formod as it greatly improves
the property and is a great advantage to drainage and road building.

Respectfully submitted,
L, BE. BLACKSTONE,
Commissioner of Highways.




ANNUAL REPORT OF CQMMISSIONERS

X,

A SCENE IN HAWTHORNE PARE

-

ANNUAL REPORT OF COMMISSIONER
OF HEALTH AND CIVIC BEAUTY.

Grand Junction, Colo., Dacember 31, 1920.

To the Honorabla Mayor and City Counell of the Clty of Grand Junction,
Colorado,

Gentlémen:

Herewlith Is submitted the annual report of the department of Health
and Civie Beauty. The expenditures are shown in the following statement:

HEALTH FUND
Garbage disposal and grease trap cleaning...................%$1,976.00

Cleaning alleys and disposal of trash..... o O O O R G & O B 0 3,642.75
Red Mesa Hospital, maintenance and repairs................ 494.32
Stationery, advertising, postage................. niFd 0 o % 0 : G6.08
Equipment; repairs and renewal... ........ e e L R R B P S (e O 46.60
Health officer, drugs and supplies..... T vy e 11317,
Miscellaneous; supplies, fumigating mnterlal care of contagious
V0] b mins Boan soooo AnEroodn ;BRSO aGHAS EOBDoD e 247:49
U R | e o ceaicio 86 B o oHssti PHET L O DA O I i e B e T e Y $6,476.23
PARK FUND
Account of—
Whitman Park
Improvements; labor and material..... e BN 3 316.83
Malntenance; 18bhor ... ...vveeiennncinncsrenans 1,021.80
Miscellansous, water, l’ertlllzer. toolg R r e . ., 281.76
—_— §1,719.29
Hawthorne Park
Improvements; labor and materfal........... vs...3  08.86
Maintenance; labor ........ GG § BaaTTE o T e G TS 1,082.90
Migeellaneous, water, fertilizer, tools. ............. 372,64
— 1,647.18
Emerson Park
Improvements; labor and material. . .............. $ 44908
Maintenance; labor ..........c.ccrcrnnnianeaas 665.66
’ —_ 1,392.73
Miscellaneous, water, fertilizer, tools............. 287.20
Washington Park
Malntenance; labor ...... O T B S G RS NG T $ 20.00
25.00
Riverside Park
Improvements; labor and material................ $1,061.74
Maintenance; 18DOr ...... .00 curnnnennnos wnaaest o 677.40
Miscellaneous, fertilizer, water, tools ........ lareii ele 97.06

1,836.19




26 ANNUAL REPORT OF COMMISSIONERS
Lincoln Park
Improvements: labor and material, . ..............$ 453.80
Maintenance; labor ,...........0 00000 sitenase 730,60
Miacellaneous, water, fertilizer, tools............ .. 11130
—  1,285.69
Total ......... [ aBaatan st $7,816.24
S Reapectﬂilly submitted,

FRED A, PECK,
Commissioner of Health and Civic Beauty.

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE CITY CLERK

AND AUDITOR.

FOR THE YEAR OF 1820
Grand Junction, Celo., January 21

, 1921,

To the Honorable Mayor and the City Council of City of Grand Junection,

Colorado,
Gentlemen:

I herewlith submit my snnual report of the expenditures of the several
departments of the city government for the fiscal year ending December 31,
1920; also a statement of the total cash revenues by the City Treasurer,
together with a statement of the assets and liabllities as taken from the

books and records of the City:

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURLS
PUBLIC AFFAIRS

Departments Appropriation Expenditure
Ldghts [or streets and publiec buildings,..........$13,972.00

FE] NP9 oty 0 00 DO OO U SR OHO DT O GO O0E 15 $ §,336.40

City buildings ...... ARG EEUTO0D sanoabunann 376.80

Lamps, posts and conduits........ S80AGE3aTBUC 3,698.74

$12,810.94

Unexpended appropriation .,.......: A TG s 1,661.06

A $13,972.00 $13,872.00
Police Department .........coees000000002...5 8,080.00

Regular and special police salarles. ............. $ 4,402.00

Bootlegging cases ...... SO BRI L O GE Ot S BTN 11.00

Meals fOr DriBONEIB......cvivrsoersrencansanse 21.00

Disposal of dead animalg........ AOORANaNs00000 29.76

Miscellaneous ........cccecvvenns 50 4 d g PESTIEN 998.94

——

$ 6,462.69

Unexpended appropriation .................. 817.81

$ 6,080.00 $ 6,080.00

—

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO 27

Fire Department .........ccc000v200s0000000+.% 8566000
Regular and call firemen............ PeereTetoreleTele $ 5,184.64
Building and equipment................ Ao RN 774.60
Fuel, supplies, efc.. ... v ivvvnvreronennrannns 6538.50
Water for fire hydranta. . ..........ccicivennnn 1,761.21
$ 8,266.85
Unexpended appropriation .......... St alatetele 303.16
$ 8,660.00 § 8,560.00

Public LIDFATY . ... tvuveinrnereeacnns Frced PR $ 3,000.00
Labrary asatatants s ey s s e nnie e e e ale $ 2,007.66
Buildings and grounds, equipment...,..... eraT e 266.30
Books, publications .................. AR 1 472.18
Supplies, fuel, printing........ coovciveininns 263.01
$ 2,999.04
Unexpended appropriatiom .................. 98
$ 3,000.00 $ 3,000.00

WATER AND SEWERS

Water Departiment ,...........ccso0eues00...316,200.00
Office, supplies and expenses.............. oS G 5 $ 939.92
Pipa line and reservolrs. .........co0vviue ateTere 6,016.80
DO IR RIDR I o e o e e e e e el e o o ol taie atols ajetsle s s atois o'6 6,680.46
Equipment* ... ........ 1,698.19
Kannah Creek Intake ....... GO o TR OO0 1,162.61
$16,296.98
Less overdraft ........co0evvnncecnenrenvacs 86.98
$16,200.00 $15,200.00

B OW T s NE ala a e alats mimlsla stele o s lale slslelaiolele olvie oln's’s § 1NG0000
MaIntenanee .. cic v oo tscaorianvstreeeseienan $ 401.80
Materlal, repairs, labor .......... R RS e DR M 76.65
Claims, damages, IDBUTANCE. . ... cvevvuerannsa. 8.66
$ 484.01
Unexpended appropriation ................. 115.99
$ 600,00 $ 600,00

FINANOE AND SBUPPLIES

Contingent Fund ......... O T PN GO0 O D ..$ 5,000.00
Office, supplies, expense .............. SlelatoteTers $ 968.68
Legal advertising, court costs...........cv.... 138.6b
Printing and statlonery ........ce0civievnnnn 691,83
Repairs and renewal, City Hall.......... B NG 85 289.02
Repairs and renewal, equipment. ............... 394.70
Expense, election and registration.............. 18.45
City real estate, payment on lots......... .00 148.60
City forestry, care of street trees............... 135,93
Insurance, taxes and bonds............ SO0 0 Q0N b 144.43

Public benefit, rest room, care of cemeteries,

charity, publicity, sewer survey, band concerts. 1,167.46




28 ANNUAL REFPCRT OF COMMIBBIONERS

Miscellaneous, fuel towel service........c00cen. 965.23
$ 65,062.756
Lesg overdraft ........... 62.76
$ 6,000.0¢ § 5,000.00

Salaries, City officers and employes...... vevesssd 9,6B0.00
Commissfoners .,. ........ $ 7,000.00
City Attorney ..........- DR BT B BT ARSI 800,00
City Heéalth Offfcer........ . cac0teee 700.00
City Hall janitor .......c00000mn. e g Sl B 420.00
$ 9,020.00
Unexpended appropriation ............. S e 530.00
$ 9,660.00 3% 9,550.00

Specinl Assessments . ........ci000000n vevesed  005.00
Payment, special assessments . .........c000000 $  9504.70
Unexpended appropriation ............ e e 3¢
3 905.00 $ 905.00

HIGHWAYS
Street and Alley, construetion and repairs........$16,600.00
Emergency appropriatlon ............000000.0 2,600.00
Labor and tenm work, street cleaning and con-

EETUCH 0D T o P e = le et o e uerete $ 9,514.60
Constructfon, labor and material Lincoln Park.. 2,801.06
Live Stock, replacement and keep .............. 1,098.10
Equipmeut, repairs, renewal.......... T G 1,006.03
Construction, crosswalks, culverts..... St 835.756
Whater for Irrigatfon . ... ... i et 3765.00
Miscellaneous, supplies, fuel, clerical work re-

pairs, paving 7th and Main. .......... ST e 2,409.17

$18,939.70
Unexpended appropriation ......... AT BTG 60.30
$19,000.00 $19,000.00
HEALTH AND CIVIC BEAUTY

Health Department .............. et iraasaa.$ 64TH.00
CGarbage dizposal, grease trap cleaning. ........ $ 1,976.00
Cleaning alleys, disposal of tragh............... 3,642,756
Red Mesa Hospltal, maintenance, repalrs........ 494.32
Stationery, printing and advertising....... & e 66.80
Bquipment, repairs, renewal..... aSdasioassnse 45.60
[ealth Officer, drugs and supplies............. 113.37

Miscellaneous, supplles, fumigating, cnre of conta-

glous cases .......... L e ol BABOIIOS 237.49
. $ 8,478.23
Less overdraft ........... b Y T SRR S 1.28
$ 6,475.00 § 6,475.00

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO a9
Parks, care and Improvement.................$ 8,000.000
Whitman Park ........... A0t Cr ORI L AR08 O T $ 1,719.38
Hawthorne Park ............. nOanEane Bl e e 1,647.19
Emerson Park ..... A L A T Y P TR R e 1,392.73
Washington Park .........cc0ctiicirinnnnnas 25.06
ViR LY AN S S o e Tt R R Y 1 1,836.19
Lincoln Park ............ A e ertl B A Se DA AT 1,295.69
$ 7,818.24
Unexpended appropriation ....... o TroODt of b 183.76
$ 8,000.00 $ 8,000.00
REVENUES
General Fund
Balance overdrawn Jan. 1, 1920,......... 44 § 1,784.20
Receipts—
GenaralBtaxes T (e v e s alon . 363, 801156
Lilcansas o o o o el s srserarnaesesa, 2,609.70
LECEET) 5 | 5 e o B 0B 6 E BE OB Er T Lo o 1,391.00
City scales ...... TR AT 1 £ DT O B i FEEE 383.40
Municipal court, cots ....... o OO T 436.20
Min, States Tel. & Tel. Co., percentagea T o155 33T

Grand Junction Elec.,, Gas & Mfg. Co., percentaga 4,266.62

Migcellaneo s . R e . e 2,407.32
Total less overdraft......................
Water Fund '
Balance Jan. 1, 1820, ... . ... .ccccvcnnnn. R (18
Receipts—
Rated and metered water........... AR A 1 $650,661.16
Fire, highways, park departments............ .. 1,980.00
Tank water ....... A AR G A O T B0 56 1 ) 464.25
Miscellaneous ... ........ o ST EL A E £ 0 13 TR 08 1 s b48.55
\
NI pan . aostnnoroaaARn R B LR SRS S8 TooED
Library Fund
Balanee FTan BT L B 80 sl ety et o
Recelpts—
THVETTD poarsst b e & otee dhosp Al s trdiererersc B AT $ 3,347.03

Municipal court flnes S rPa D DO 0 S ONHE S B 5 1,460.10

P sanens AaAsAdASRH SR

SEIARIH.0T
$80,754.57

$18,689.58

$53,553.95

$72,243. 54

$  347.20

$ 4,797.13
$ 5,144.42

The rsceipts and disbursements pof the several improvement district
funds are shown in the report of the Commissioner of Finance and Sup-

Plics,




30 ANNUAL REPORT OF COMMISSIONERS

SUMMARY OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

General Fund
Total revenues, recaipts all sources, less overdraft, , $80,764.87
Expenditurea; department of—
Public Affairs....... T B e S O P 2 ... $26,002.45
Finance and Supplles ..... B LD adBanD cevaeees 14,977.45
Highways ... ..... eyt BRITN 1 e e y1E.038:70
Health and Civic Beauty....... SErcit O ABTENH ... 14,282.47
Water and Sewers, SEWeIt........0veeaeoers Ie 522.01
—_— $74,734.08
Credit balence .............. B0 s BANNBans T $ 6,019.79
Water Fund
Total revenues, receipts all sources and balance
a0k by VLY e nmdonasotiGdoomrs $72,243.53
Expenditures—
Maintenance, Water department. ..... ... 0.0 $15,295.73
— —— $15,295.73
Credit balance ......covvvieie annen $56,048.80
Library Fund
Total revenues all sources and balance Jan. 7, 1920 $ 5,144.42
Expenditures— :
Maintenance Public Library............... ... $ 2,0090.04
_ § 2,808.04
Cradit balance BT OSBRI Ardr A BB 6D st $ 2,145.38
STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Assets
Cash in Treasurer's hands, all funds, Jan. 1, 1921...... ...$ 45,112.83
Water Sinking Fund, bonds........... 1,600.00
City Hall . .... & Pt AR R AT B A GO0 Y ANE OO0 12,000.00
Fire House and Jail ............ 1 B O BT D er R e 14,000,00
Public Library .........c... FPE IR SO egons B 5,000,00
City Parks ........... SRR i 19 e ROIg O QU BOOO0 G B 6T 52,600.00
Lots owned by City.............. B OBOGE UG LTGRO . 7,000.00
City water system ............. b Lo T BOGA0 QT 0 OO ves. T07,000.00
City sewer syastem.......... Y T Y T e 2 4 8,000.00
Equipment, Fire and Police departments. . ................ 9,476.00
Equipment, suppiles, Water department....... O Shelale 4,800.00
Bquipment, supplies, Highwav department........... N T 12,600.00
Equipment, Health and Park department........... ARTAGY 1,000.00
Equipment, City offices......... ARy T B o 6 T3 L DG LR 776.00
Total assets ..... R TR T Py 1 AeoadnG ool tevree...$1,118,662.83
Liabilities
Weter bonds outstanding Jan, 1, 1821, ... ..ccvevenenan.. $ 6545,000.00
Funding bonds outstanding Jan. 1, 1921...... Be ok Dot o 10,000.00
Park (Lincoln) bonds outstanding Jan, 1, 1821............ 20,000.00

Total Habilities ........... .. R O MR R R € .v..$ 675,000.00
Amount of assets over liabilities. ...........cc0vas... 548,862.83

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO 31

LIABILITIES OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS

The outstanding bonded in
ment districts on Jan, 1, 1921, ﬁl;tgf!n?g?lnﬁsgha SeSn L Bubbeimprore;

Paving District No. 1

Paving District No, 2. .. ... e L SUoConoaagang v....$ 18,000.00

Paving ¢ Distriot |3 gl e s e Aleree sIole s elt ceses.  26,600.00

Paving I Dintrict { N4 el it sl bl a0 1., 00.00
Paving and Sidewalk District No, 5. . ... .. ... .. . . 77" }’ggg’gg
Sewer} District [ No R 2 Seesemetnn fniodulisisicioda i Loooll 11.000.
Sewer District No, 4....... ... . Itk it o 00 0100
Bewer District No. 5 ..... St Fogiat
Bewer District No, B ..... 25'500'00
Sldewalk District No. 1...... .. ... R P AR hes e i 000;00
Sidewalk District No. 2. . ... .. R e SR s s : '1?'233'33
Total liabilities ... ..... $119,900.00

Totalmlg:lnl‘i:lsed indebtedness of City and publie improvement
OB e e L $694,900400

The water bonded indebtednesg of the Cf
B ty was reduced $10,00 -
:;:Bgt tfil:'fs y:_t;l; Erdeu:t:lnde; indebtedness of the several public Ismprovgtg::t
PR T ed $28,000. The funding bond indebtedness Wag re-
The total assessed veluation of the City of Grand Junction as re-

ported and certif
il ertified to by the County Assessor for the year 1920-31, is

Respectfully submitted,
FRED A, PECK,
City Clerk and Auditor.










